

No. 19-743

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF INDIANA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General of Kentucky

S. CHAD MEREDITH
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
chad.meredith@ky.gov

BRETT R. NOLAN
Special Litigation Counsel

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. The second question presented is vitally important to states because they have the sole power to license medical providers 4
II. The Seventh Circuit’s holding conflicts with this Court’s sovereign immunity decisions, as well as those of other circuits 9
III. Federal courts must, at the very least, abstain from using equitable relief as a means to override state licensing schemes . 16
CONCLUSION. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<i>Berry v. Allen</i> , 411 F.2d 1142 (6th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	17
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982).....	11
<i>Curling v. Sec. of Georgia</i> , 761 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	16
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	7

<i>Hornsby v. Allen</i> , 326 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1964)	13, 14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Id.</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	10, 14, 15
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5
<i>Jensen v. State Bd. of Tax Comm'rs of Indiana</i> , 763 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1985) . . .	12, 13
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	5
<i>MSA Realty Corp. v. Illinois</i> , 990 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494, 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	6, 7, 19
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	17
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 294 U.S. 176 (1935)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5, 8

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	17, 18, 19
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	16
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>Va. Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mitch Altschuler, Note, <i>The Dental Health Care Professionals Nonresidence Licensing Act: Will it Effectuate the Final Decay of State Discrimination Against Out-of-State Dentists?</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 187 (1994)	6
Gregory Dolin, Note, <i>Licensing Healthcare Professionals: Has the United States Outlived the Need for Medical Licensure?</i> , 2 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 315 (2004)	6
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961, reprinted 1999)	4, 5
Edward P. Richards, <i>The Police Power & the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review and Guide for Medical Licensing Board Regulation of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations</i> , 8 Annals Health L. 201 (1999)	6
